Document Pack

Mark James LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,

P N
omeor Sir GAr B

< o Chief Executive,
Carmarthenshqu Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP
S & County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP
(Jf)ty CO‘-“\

THURSDAY, 19 JANUARY 2017

TO: THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER FOR TECHNICAL SERVICES

| HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE
BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR TECHNICAL SERVICES
WHICH WILL BE HELD IN ROOM 65, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN, AT
10.00 AM, ON WEDNESDAY, 25TH JANUARY, 2017 FOR THE
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED
AGENDA

Mark James cse

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

“® PLEASE RECYCLE

Democratic Officer: Kevin Thomas

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224027

E-Mail: kjthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

w Sir Ga g EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgarllyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o =%  YOURcouNciLdoitonline
nty Cow® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



AGENDA

. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST

. PROHIBITION OF DRIVING, BOAT 57/74, ST ILLTYDS WALK, 3-18
BURRY PORT TO PENYMYNYDD.

. OBJECTIONS TO THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE 19 - 62

(WITH THE EXCEPTION OF CARMARTHEN, LLANELLI AND
AMMANFORD) (WAITING RESTRICTION AND STREET
PARKING PLACES) CONSOLIDATION (VARIATION NO. 22)
ORDER 2015.

. OBJECTIONS TO THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE 63 -74

(CARMARTHEN) (WAITING RESTRICTION AND STREET
PARKING PLACES) CONSOLIDATION (VARIATION NO. 16)
ORDER 2016.

. OBJECTION TO THE PROPOSED INTRODUCTION OF ROUND 75 -84

TOP HUMPS AT FOLLAND ROAD - CWMAMAN.

. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD 85 - 86

OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 16TH DECEMBER, 2016

w S G A EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
orer Sir Gar wwwisirgar.lyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
R Your counciLdoitonline
ity o www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



Agenda Item 2

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISION

25™ JANUARY 2015.

Executive Board Member:

Portfolio:

Clir.Hazel Evans

Technical Services

Prohibition of Driving, BOAT 57/74, St. llityds Walk, Burry Port to

Penymynydd.

Recommendations / key decisions required:

To consider objections received to the proposed prohibition of driving order along BOAT 57/74
St. llityds Walk, Burry Port to Penymynydd, as published on 26™" October 2016.

It is recommended that the objections received be noted, but that the Traffic Regulation Order

be introduced, and the objectors be informed accordingly.

Reasons:

The proposed prohibition of driving order at this location is considered necessary on the

grounds of Road Safety.

Directorate

Environment

Name of Head of Service:
Stephen Pilliner.

Report Author:

John McEvoy.

Designation:
Head of Highways & Transport

Road Safety and Traffic
Manager.

Tel No.
01267 228150
E Mail Address:

sgpilliner@carmarthenshir
e.gov.uk

P N
omeor Sir Gar B

Carmarthenshire

G, =22\
gy cou®

EICH CYNGORaArleinamdani
www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

YOUR counciLdoitonline
www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

Page 3




Declaration of Personal Interest (if any):
None

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any):
N/A

(If the answer is yes exact details are to be provided below:)

DECISION MADE:

Signed:
DATE:

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER

The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance
at the meeting

Recommendation of Officer YES / NO
adopted

Recommendation of the Officer
was adopted subject to the
amendment(s) and reason(s)
specified:

Reason(s) why the Officer’s
recommendation was not
adopted:

Carmarthenshire . .
o 2 YOUR counciLdoitonline
ity Cou© www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

Page 4“g0 S EICH cYNGORarleinamdani
omeer Sir Gar wwwisirgarllyw.cymru



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISION
25™ JANUARY 2015

Prohibition of driving, BOAT 57/74, St.llityd’s Walk, Burry Port/Penymynydd

It is proposed to introduce a prohibition of driving order, to aid road safety along the Byway open to all
traffic (BOAT) 57/74 which runs from its junction with Heol Ddu U 2323 at Penymynydd for a distance
of 1.7 Kilometres in a South Westerly direction. The BOAT is considered unsafe for motorised
vehicles. Exemptions will be allowed for pedestrians, horses, cyclists, and residents living along this
BOAT.

On the 27t Nov. 2015, the Executive Board Member for Technical Services considered a report on
proposals to introduce a Prohibition of Driving Order along the Byway Open to All Traffic (BOAT)
57/74 from its junction with Heol Ddu (U2323) at Penymynydd for a distance of 1.7km. The order
proposed exemptions to allow for pedestrians, horses, cyclists, motorbikes and residents living along
the BOAT to travel along its route.

The Executive Board Member was advised that following publication of the proposal, no objections
had been received from the Statutory consultees. However, objections and a petition were received,
with the main objection being against the proposal to grant and exemption for motorbikes to travel
along the BOAT. Following consideration of those objections, it was recommended that the Order be
published subject to the removal of the exemption for motorbikes i.e. to prohibit motorbikes travelling
along the BOAT.

Consultation:

The proposals were advertised on the 26" Oct. 2016 and are listed in Appendix 1 and
indicated on a plan in Appendix 2.

Objections and officers comments are listed in Appendix 3.
Recommendations:

To consider objections received to the proposed prohibition of driving order along BOAT
57/74 St. llityds Walk, Burry Port to Penymynydd, as published on 26t October 2016.

It is recommended that the objections received be noted, but that the Traffic Regulation Order
be introduced, and the objectors be informed accordingly.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? No
s S Ga R EICH CNGORarleinamdani Page 5
amser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o 2 YOUR counciLdoitonline
ity Cou© www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / Heads
of Service and are referred to in detail below, there a
[...]
dix 3.

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 — Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW

Title of Document File Ref No. | Locations that the papers are available for public inspection
Prohibition of Driving, http://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/ieListDocume
BOAT 57/74, St. lllytd’'s nts.aspx?Cld=174&MId=310&Ver=4

Walk, Burry Port to

Penymynydd.

Executive Board Member
Decisions Meeting for
Technical Services
Friday, 27th November,
2015 9.30 am

o ’i EICH CYNGORarleinamdani Page 7
orer Sir Gar www.sirgarllyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o 2 YOUR counciLdoitonline
ity Cou© www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales


http://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=174
http://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=174
http://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=174
http://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=174
http://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=174

This page is intentionally left blank



PUBLIC NOTICE

THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE
(BYWAY OPEN TO ALL TRAFFIC 57/74
ST ILLTYD’S WALK BURRY PORT TO PENYMYNYDD, LLANELLI)
(PROHIBITION OF DRIVING) ORDER 2016

NOTICE is hereby given that the Carmarthenshire County Council propose to
make an Order under Sections 1 (1) and 2(1) to (2) of the Road Traffic Regulation
Act 1984 as amended and the Traffic Management Act 2004.

The effect of the Order will be:

To prohibit any vehicle from proceeding in that length of road as specified in the
Schedule to this Notice (with exemptions for pedestrians, horses, cyclists and
residents living along the Byway.

Full details of this proposal are contained in the draft Order which, together
with a map showing the length of road affected and a statement of the Council’s
reasons for proposing to make the Order may be inspected at the offices of
Carmarthenshire County Council at the Customer Se
[...]
Subject:

OBJECTIONS TO THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE (WITH THE EXCEPTION OF
CARMARTHEN LLANELLI AND AMMANFORD) (WAITINGRESTRICTION AND STREET
PARKING PLACES) CONSOLIDATION (VARIATION NO 22) ORDER 2015

Recommendations / key decisions required:

To consider the objections received to proposed prohibition of waiting at any time restrictions.

It is recommended that the objections received be noted, but that the Traffic Regulation Order
be introduced, and the objectors be informed accordingly.

Reasons:
To facilitate the unhindered passage of traffic and prevent danger to road users.

To facilitate parking for short periods of time.

Directorate

Environment Designation: Tel No.
Name of Head of Service: Head of Highways & Transport | 01267 228150
Stephen Pilliner. E Mail Address:
Report Author: Road Safety and Traffic sgpilliner@carmarthenshir
John McEvoy. Manager. e.gov.uk
o Sir GarRft  EICH CYNGORarleinamdani Page 19

www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o 2 YOUR counciLdoitonline
ity Cou© www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



Declaration of Personal Interest (if any):
None

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any):
N/A

(If the answer is yes exact details are to be provided below:)

DECISION MADE:

Signed:
DATE:

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER

The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance
at the meeting

Recommendation of Officer YES / NO
adopted

Recommendation of the Officer
was adopted subject to the
amendment(s) and reason(s)
specified:

Reason(s) why the Officer’s
recommendation was not
adopted:

Carmarthenshire . .
o 2 YOUR counciLdoitonline
ity Cou© www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

Page Zongo S EICH cYNGORarleinamdani
omeer Sir Gar wwwisirgarllyw.cymru



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISION
25™ JANUARY 2017

OBJECTIONS TO THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE (WITH THE EXCEPTION OF
CARMARTHEN LLANELLI AND AMMANFORD)(WAITING RESTRICTION AND STREET
PARKING PLACES) CONSOLIDATION (VARIATION NO 22) ORDER 2015

1. Purpose
1.1 The purpose of this report is to determine objections received to proposed prohibition of waiting at
any time restrictions.

2. Background

2.1 The Council proposes to make an order varying the County of Carmarthenshire (with the
exception of Carmarthen, Llanelli and Ammanford) (Waiting Restriction and Street Parking Places)
Consolidation (Variation No. 22) Order 2015 so as to include various new restrictions.

2.2 Full details of the proposed restrictions are listed in Appendix 1 of the report.

3. Consultation
3.1 The advertised proposals are listed in Appendix 1.
3.2 A summary list of all streets affected by the proposed traffic orders are listed in Appendix 2.

4. Objections and comments
4.1 Nineteen representations have been received to the proposals and the following is a breakdown of
them:

Factory Road, and, Rotary Way Pembrey - (Prohibition of Waiting at Any Time)
e 10 objections to the proposals

High Street, Tumble - (Prohibition of Waiting at Any Time)
e 6 objections to the proposals
e 1 petition objecting to the proposals

Trevaughan - (Prohibition of Waiting at Any Time)
¢ 1 objection to the proposals

Garden Lane, Llandovery - (Prohibition of Waiting at Any Time)
¢ 1 objection to the proposals

4.2 The objections and comments are summarised in Appendix 3 along with officer comments.
5.0 Recommendations

5.1 It is recommended that the objections received be noted, but that the Traffic Regulation Order be
introduced, and the objectors be informed accordingly.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? No
s S Ga R EICH CNGORarleinamdani Page 21
amser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o 2 YOUR counciLdoitonline
ity Cou© www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / Heads
of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this report :

| Signed: S G Pilliner Head of Highways & Transport
Policy and Le
[...]
d a safe drop off zone at the front of the their main property rather
than increasing traffic down a small lane with inherently limited access.
Further, and as set out above, the entrance to Garden Lane at the A40
junction is only suitable for one car, so allowing cars to exit more quickly from
the site would not ease overall traffic flow along the road and may adversely

-%yf. Comments Response
Q

()]

&ef. 4 Garden Lane, Llandovery

o 4.1 Resident of Broad Street, Llandovery 4.1

Prohibition of waiting restriction exist on the southern side of Garden Lane,
for its entire length. The restrictions apply from Monday to Saturday,
between the hours of 8am and 6pm.

The proposals for Garden Lane are aimed at improving visibility for vehicles
exiting a side road onto Garden Lane. The proposed double lines extend for a
distance of 12m.

The section of pavement situated on the north side of Garden Lane extends
for 28m.

Vehicles may lawfully stop on double yellow lines for the purposed of loading
and unloading.

Concerns about the speed of traffic along Garden Lane will be referred to the
multi-agency Speed Management Group, in accordance with the County
Council’s Speed Management Strategy.




Appendix 3 Comments and responses

Ref.

Comments

Response

affect it.

5. There is no entrance way or garage opposite the location of the proposed
restrictions. Access to any entrances in that vicinity can and should be
reversed into a suitable direction, so as to be able to exit forwards safely into
the road. This is confirmed within the Highway Code. As stated above, this is
the widest part of the Lane and in comparison with many other rear entrances
on the street enjoys easy access, aided by the College entrance opposite.

T9 abed




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISION
25™ JANUARY 2015.

Executive Board Member: Portfolio:

Clir.Hazel Evans. Technical Services

OBJECTIONS TO THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE (CARMARTHEN) (WAITING
RESTRICTION AND STREET PARKING PLACES) CONSOLIDATION (VARIATION NO 16)
ORDER 2016

Recommendations / key decisions required:

The purpose of this report is to consider objections received to proposed parking restrictions on The
Quay, Carmarthen: -

a) Prohibition of waiting at any time.

b) Prohibition of Waiting Apart from Loading and Unloading of Goods.

c) Limited Waiting, Monday to Saturday 8 a.m. to 6 p.m., 1 Hour No Return Within 1 Hour

Recommendations: -
i. Determine the objections.
i. Implement the restrictions as listed in Appendix 1 subject to the amendments in
paragraphs 4.3 and 4.4.
iii.  Inform the objectors accordingly.

Reasons:

Carmarthenshire County Council considers that the proposals will aid turnover of parking
outside local businesses, and assist with deliveries.

Directorate

Environment Designation: Tel No.
Name of Head of Service: Head of Highways & Transport | 01267 228150
Stephen Pilliner. E Mail Address:
Report Author: Road Safety and Traffic sgpilliner@carmarthenshir
John McEvoy. Manager. e.gov.uk
o Sir GarRft  EICH CYNGORarleinamdani Page 63

www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o 2 YOUR counciLdoitonline
ity Cou© www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



Declaration of Personal Interest (if any):
None

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any):
N/A

(If the answer is yes exact details are to be provided below:)

DECISION MADE:

Signed:
DATE:

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER

The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance
at the meeting

Recommendation of Officer YES / NO
adopted

Recommendation of the Officer
was adopted subject to the
amendment(s) and reason(s)
specified:

Reason(s) why the Officer’s
recommendation was not
adopted:

Carmarthenshire . .
o 2 YOUR counciLdoitonline
ity Cou© www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

Page 64@0 S EICH cYNGORarleinamdani
omeer Sir Gar wwwisirgarllyw.cymru



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISION
25™ JANUARY 2015

OBJECTIONS TO THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE (CARMARTHEN) (WAITING
RESTRICTION AND STREET PARKING PLACES) CONSOLIDATION (VARIATION NO 16)
ORDER 2016

1. Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to determine objections received to proposed parking restrictions: -
1.1.1 Prohibition of waiting at any time.
1.1.2 Prohibition of Waiting Apart from Loading and Unloading of Goods.
1.1.3 Limited Waiting, Monday to Saturday 8 a.m. to 6 p.m., 1 Hour No Return Within 1 Hour

2. Background

2.1 The Council proposes to make an order varying the County of Carmarthenshire (Carmarthen)
(Waiting Restriction and Street Parking Places) Consolidation (Variation No. 16) Order 2016 so as to
include various new restrictions on The Quay, Carmarthen.

2.2 Full details of the proposed restrictions are listed in Appendix 1 of the report.

3. Consultation
3.1 The advertised proposals are listed in Appendix 1. A schematic plan of the proposed traffic orders
are shown in Appendix 2.

4. Objections and comments
4.1 Two representations have been received to the proposals.
4.2 The objections and comments are summarised in Appendix 3 along with officer comments.

4.3 It is recommended that no parking regulations be imposed on the proposed on-street rectangular
bay fronting the 'Builders Yard - indicated in Appendix 2 of the report by a blue line in front of the
'Builders Yard'.

4.4 1t is recommended that the hours of operation of the proposed limited waiting bays are amended
to: -
Mon. to Fri. - 8am to 5pm
Sat. - 8am to 1pm

5 Recommendations
5.1 Determine the objections.
5.2 Implement the restrictions as listed in Appendix 1 subject to the amendments in
paragraphs 4.3 and 4.4.
5.3 Inform the objectors accordingly.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? No
s S Ga R EICH CNGORarleinamdani Page 65
amser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o <2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
ity Cou© www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / Heads
of Service
[...]
, so surely the bays do not need
to operate beyond these times?”

parking area on the County Hall grounds for public use (Monday

to Friday), the Council cannot selectively issue parking permits to
the public. Permits to use the Council’s regulated public car park
are on a first come first served basis.

Recommendations:

(i)

(ii)

It is recommended that no parking regulations be imposed
on the proposed on-street rectangular bay fronting the
'‘Builders Yard - indicated in Appendix 2 of the report by a
blue line in front of the 'Builders Yard'.

It is recommended that the hours of operation of the
proposed limited waiting bays are amended to: -

Mon to Fri - 8am to 5pm
Sat - 8am to 1pm




Agenda Iltem 5

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISION

25™ JANUARY 2017
Executive Board Member: Portfolio:
Clir. Hazel Evans Environment

Objection to proposed introduction of round top humps at Folland
Road - Cwmaman

Recommendations / key decisions required:
That the executive Board Member for Environment:
e Consider the objection
e Consider the two options contained in the report
e Proceed with option two as set out in the report to progress the Safe Routes scheme

Reasons:

It is proposed to introduce traffic calming measures along a section of Folland Road which will
complement the new footway being built as part of the Safe Routes scheme.

The County Council considers traffic calming measures to be desirable in the interests of
pedestrian safety.

Directorate

Environment Designation Tel No. 01267 228150
Name of Head of Service: Head of Highways & Transport | E Mail Address:
Stephen Pilliner sgpilliner@carmarthenshir
e.gov.uk
Report Author: Thomas Evans Transport Planner- Strategy &
Implementation
LN EICH cYNGorarleinamdani Page 75
omer Sir Gar Xy www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o 2 YOUR counciLdoitonline
ity Cou© www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales


mailto:sgpilliner@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:sgpilliner@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Declaration of Personal Interest (if any):

None

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any):

N/A

(If the answer is yes exact details are to be provided below:)

DECISION MADE:

Signed:

DATE:

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER

The following section will be
completed by the Democratic
Services Officer in attendance at the
meetingRecommendation of

Officer adopted

YES /NO

Recommendation of the Officer
was adopted subject to the
amendment(s) and reason(s)
specified:

Reason(s) why the Officer’s
recommendation was not
adopted:

Page 76

Carmarthenshire
C\ AAAb'\

o Qe 2D EICH cYNGOrRarleinamdani
amser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

YOUR counciLdoitonline

gy Coue® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
25% January 2017

Objection to proposed introduction of round top humps at
Folland Road - Cwmaman

Folland Road, near its junction with Tirycoed Road/Station Road in Ammanford is narrow for
traffic movement in both directions. The proposed measures would cover a section of
Folland Road near the entrance to the Amman Valley Hospital entrance.

The location for the round top humps was chosen following a scoping exercise undertaken by
the project team; a specific stretch of Folland Road was identified near to where we are
introducing a footway.

The humps are designed to reduce vehicle speed along a section of the road where
pedestrians are required to walk in the carriageway.

Objections and comments:

Following the statutory consultation period, one objection has been received, from Cwmaman
Town Council. This objection can be seen in Appendix 1.

As a result of the objection and subsequent site visits the County Council recommends the
introduction of traffic calming measures and has completed two options for consideration.
The County Council recommends proceeding with option 2.

Option 1- Proceed with the introduction of Round Top Humps

Option 1 is to proceed with installing the two round top humps on Folland Road as set out in
the attached plan.

Option 2 — Do not construct round top humps and replace with vehicle activated signs

Option 2 as an alternative to two round top humps is to install with vehicle activated signs in
the same location. The signs would be activated by vehicle movement and would warn
drivers of pedestrians potentially being in the road.

Plans of options 1 (Appendix 1) and 2 (Appendix 2) have been attached as reference.
Recommendations:

That the executive Board Member for Environment:
e Consider the objection
e Consider the two options contained in the report
e Proceed with option two as set out in the report to progress the Safe Routes scheme

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? NO

s S Ga R EICH CNGORarleinamdani Page 77
amser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o 2 YOUR counciLdoitonline
ity Cou© www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / Heads
of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this report :

Signed: S G Pilliner Head of Highways & Transport

Policy and Legal Finance ICT Risk Organisational Physical
Crime & Management | Development Assets
Disorder Issues

YES YES YES NONE YES NONE NONE

1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities

Road safety is one of the seven key priorities of the Carmarthenshire Community Safety
Partnership.

Improving walking and cycling link is highlighted as a policy in the Joint Local Transport Plan
for South West Wales (2015-2020).

2. Legal

The county council, as the local highway authority, may exercise its powers in relation to the
construction of the round top road humps, complying with the regulations contained within the
Highways (Traffic Calming) Regulations 1999, Transport Note 01/07 Traffic Calming and
Highways Act.

Noise complaint could lead to a challenge under the Environmental Protection Act 1990

Carmarthenshire County Council has a duty under the Active Travel Act (Wales) 2013 to
develop, maintain and improve infrastructure that encourages active travel journeys.

3. Finance

The proposals are entirely financed by Welsh Government under the Safe Routes in
Communities Grant.

5. Risk Management Issues

Risk of claim from objector to noise levels/damage in and around their property due to the
introduction of hump. Also, risk that cost could be footed by the council to install microphones
in the house to measure noise levels and if found to be unacceptable cost will need to be met
to remove the measure.

Page 78@0 S EICH cYNGORarleinamdani
omeer Sir Gar wwwisirgarllyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o 2 YOUR counciLdoitonline
ity Cou© www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



CONSULTATIONS

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below

Signed: S G Pilliner Head of Highways & Transport

(Please specify the outcomes of consultations undertaken where they arise against the following headings)
1. Scrutiny Committee — N/A

2.Local Member(s)

Clir. David M Jenkins — Would prefer to proceed with option 2.

Clir. Kevin Madge — Would prefer to proceed with option 2.

3.Community / Town Council

Cwmaman Town Council has been consulted as part of the statutory consultations and have
previously viewed plans as part of the Safe Routes in Communities notification- Objection
raised and mentioned above.

4.Relevant Partners

Emergency services and bus services as part of the statutory consultations- No objections
raised.

5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations
Traffic Management- No concerns raised.

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 — Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:

THERE ARE NONE

Title of Document File Ref No. | Locations that the papers are available for public inspection
s S Ga R EICH CNGORarleinamdani Page 79
amser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o 2 YOUR counciLdoitonline
ity Cou© www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



This page is intentionally left blank



ORIGIN
[...]
 | DATE REVISION DESCRIPTION REVBY | CHECKED |DATE CHD OPTION 2 1: H\ 250 Drawing no. Revision
aerfyrddin, armarthen,
Sir Caerfyrddin SA31 1P Carmarthenshire ~ SA311JP | Stats CONSULTATION PROVISION OF 'VEHICLE-ACTIVATED' SIGNS SR/C/OPT 2 -
ISSUED FOR THE PURPOSE SHOWN ONLY




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR
TECHNICAL SERVICES

FRIDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2016
PRESENT: Councillor H.A.L. Evans (Chair)

The following Officers were in attendance:

S. Pilliner - Head of Transportation & Highways

J. McEvoy - Road Safety & Traffic Manager

M. Evans Thomas - Principal Democratic Services Officer

Room 65 - County Hall - 9.00 - 9.20 am
1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST
No declarations of interest were made.

2. OBJECTIONS TO A ONE WAY TRAFFIC RESTRICTION ON NORTH PARADE
AND THE AVENUE, CARMARTHEN

The Executive Board Member considered a report on the objections in relation to
the making of a permanent Traffic Regulation Order needed to introduce a one
way traffic restriction on North Parade and The Avenue, Carmarthen. The reasons
for introducing the one way traffic order were to create a new vehicular access to
facilitate the conversion of the listed former infirmary site, located on the north-
western side of North Parade, and, in the interest of creating a circuitous traffic
flow system North Parade, and The Avenue.

It was reported that five representations had been received to the proposals from
the public, as detailed within Appendix 3 of the report together with the
department’s responses thereto. The Executive Board Member in response to a
query was informed that no parking spaces would be lost as a result of the Order.

RESOLVED:-

2.1 that the objections, as detailed within the report, be noted;

2.2 that the proposals, as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report, be implemented,;
2.3 that the objectors be formally advised of the Council’s decision

3. DECISION RECORD 14TH SEPTEMBER, 2016

RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on 14t September,
2016 be signed as a correct record.

CHAIR DATE

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
o Your counciLdoitonline Page 85
“nty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 PROHIBITION OF DRIVING, BOAT 57/74, ST ILLTYDS WALK, BURRY PORT TO PENYMYNYDD.
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	3 OBJECTIONS TO THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE (WITH THE EXCEPTION OF CARMARTHEN, LLANELLI AND AMMANFORD) (WAITING RESTRICTION AND STREET PARKING PLACES) CONSOLIDATION (VARIATION NO. 22) ORDER 2015.
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	4 OBJECTIONS TO THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE (CARMARTHEN) (WAITING RESTRICTION AND STREET PARKING PLACES) CONSOLIDATION (VARIATION NO. 16 ) ORDER 2016.
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	5 OBJECTION TO THE PROPOSED INTRODUCTION OF ROUND TOP HUMPS AT FOLLAND ROAD - CWMAMAN.
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	6 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 16TH DECEMBER, 2016



Minutes of the meeting

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR
TECHNICAL SERVICES

Wednesday, 25 January 2017
PRESENT: Councillor H.A.L. Evans (Chair)
The following Officers were in attendance:
S Charles, Transport Strategy and Infrastructure Manager
J. McEvoy, Road Safety & Traffic Manager
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer
Room 65, County Hall, Carmarthen - 10.00 - 10.25 am
1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.

2. PROHIBITION OF DRIVING, BOAT 57/74, ST ILLTYDS WALK, BURRY PORT

TO PENYMYNYDD.

The Executive Board Member was advised that at the Executive Board Member

Meeting held on the 27t November 2015 approval had been granted for the
making of a Prohibition of Driving Order along the Byway Open To all Traffic
(BOAT) No 57/74 St lllityd’s Walk, Burry Port to Penymynydd subject to an

exemption to allow pedestrians, horses, cyclists and residents to travel along the

route but, specifically excluding motorcycles. Subsequent to that decision, the
proposal to make the Order was published on the 26th October, 2016 and a

number of objections were received thereto, as detailed in appendix 3 to the report

together with the Department’s responses. Following consideration of those

objections, the Department was recommending that they be noted, but that in the
interests of road safety, the Order, as published, be introduced and the objectors

be informed accordingly.

RESOLVED that the objections received to the proposed Prohibition of
Driving Order along the BOAT no. 57/74 be noted, but that the Traffic

Regulation Order, as published, be introduced to aid road safety along the

Byway and the objectors be informed accordingly.

3. OBJECTIONS TO THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE (WITH THE
EXCEPTION OF CARMARTHEN, LLANELLI AND AMMANFORD) (WAITING
RESTRICTION AND STREET PARKING PLACES) CONSOLIDATION
(VARIATION NO. 22) ORDER 2015.

The Executive Board Member considered a report on the Council’s proposals to

make an Order varying the County of Carmarthenshire (with the exception of
Carmarthen, Llanelli and Ammanford) (Waiting Restriction and Street Parking

Places) Consolidation (Variation No. 22) Order 2015 so as to include various new
restrictions along a number of highways within Carmarthenshire, as detailed within

the report.

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



It was reported that whilst no objections had been received to the proposals from
the statutory consultees, a number of representations had been received from the
public, as detailed within Appendix 3 to the report together with the Department’s
responses thereto.

RESOLVED that the objections received to the proposed variation to the
County of Carmarthenshire (with the exception of Carmarthen, Llanelli and
Ammanford) (Waiting Restriction and Street Parking Places) Consolidation
(Variation No. 22) Order 2015 be noted, but that the Traffic Order be
confirmed and the objectors be informed accordingly.

OBJECTIONS TO THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE (CARMARTHEN)
(WAITING RESTRICTION AND STREET PARKING PLACES) CONSOLIDATION
(VARIATION NO. 16 ) ORDER 2016.

The Executive Board Member considered a report on the Council’s proposals to
make an Order varying the County of Carmarthenshire (Carmarthen) (Waiting
Restriction and Street Parking Places) Consolidation (Variation No. 16) Order
2016 in respect of proposals to introduce parking restrictions on The Quay,
Carmarthen.

It was reported that whilst no objections had been received to the proposals from
the statutory consultees, two representations had been received from the public,
as detailed within Appendix 3 to the report together with the Department’s
responses thereto.

RESOLVED that the objections received to the proposed variation to the
County of Carmarthenshire (Carmarthen) (Waiting Restriction and Street
Parking Places) Consolidation (Variation No. 16) Order 2016 be noted, but
that the Traffic Order be confirmed, as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report
subject to the amendments thereto detailed in paragraphs 4.3 and 4.4, and
the objectors be informed accordingly.

OBJECTION TO THE PROPOSED INTRODUCTION OF ROUND TOP HUMPS
AT FOLLAND ROAD - CWMAMAN.

The Executive Board Member considered a report on proposals for the
introduction of round top humps at Folland Road, Cwmaman near the entrance to
the Amman Valley Hospital.

The Road Safety & Traffic Manager reported that following publication of the
proposals, and as a result of objections received together with subsequent site
visits undertaken, consideration had been given to the following two options to
achieve a reduction in traffic speeds along Folland Road, with the Department
recommending Option 2 to compliment the new footway being built as part of the
Safe Routes Scheme:-

Option 1 — To proceed with installing the two road humps on Folland Road, as
detailed in the report

Option 2 - To install vehicle activated signs in the same location as the proposed
road humps to warn drivers of pedestrians potentially being in the road.

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



The Road Safety and Traffic Manager advised that if Option 2 were to be
approved, monitoring would be undertaken of its introduction and its impact on
speed reduction and road safety. If it subsequently transpired their introduction
was not achieving the desired results, the proposals would be referred back to the
multi agency Speed Management Group for further consideration

RESOLVED that in order to progress the Safe Routes Scheme, Option 2
above be adopted and Vehicle Activated signs be installed on Folland Road,
Cwmamman at the locations detailed in the report.

TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE
MEETING HELD ON THE 16TH DECEMBER, 2016

RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 16t
December, 2016 be signed as a correct record.

CHAIR DATE

EICH CYNGORarleinamdani

5
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



